

No. 24-3868

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

DAYTON AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio, Western Division
(No. 3:23-cv-00156) (The Hon. Michael J. Newman)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE KENTUCKY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
AND OTHER STATE AND LOCAL CHAMBERS
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS**

JEFFREY B. WALL
HUTCHINSON C. FANN
WILLIAM E. MCCARTER
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 956-7500

Counsel for Kentucky Chamber of Commerce

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG.....	3
A. The District Court Erred In Holding That The Dayton Chamber Does Not Meet The Germaneness Requirement.....	3
B. The District Court Effectively Rewrote The Germaneness Requirement.	7
II. THE DECISION BELOW THREATENS THE ABILITY OF STATE AND LOCAL ASSOCIATIONS TO REPRESENT THEIR MEMBERS.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010)	2, 5
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. FDA</i> , 13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021)	4, 15
<i>Bldg. & Const. Trades Council of Buffalo, N.Y. & Vicinity v. Downtown Dev., Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006).....	2, 4, 5, 8
<i>Career Colls. & Schs. of Tex. v. U.S. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024)	9
<i>Chamber of Com. of the U.S. v. CFPB</i> , No. 4:24-cv-213, 2024 WL 5012061 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 6, 2024)	11
<i>Dayton Area Chamber of Com. v. Becerra</i> , No. 3:23-cv-156, 2024 WL 3741510 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 8, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024) (Thomas, J., concurring)	9
<i>Fednav, Ltd. v. Chester</i> , 547 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2008).....	5, 9
<i>Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Hodel</i> , 840 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	3, 10, 11
<i>Int’l Union, UAW v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986).....	12
<i>Memphis Ctr. for Reproductive Health v. Slatery</i> , 14 F.4th 409 (6th Cir. 2021) (Thapar, J., concurring in part and dissenting in part).....	9

Nat’l Lime Ass’n v. EPA,
 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....4

Presidio Golf Club v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
 155 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 1998).....4

United Food & Com. Workers Union Loc. 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.,
 517 U.S. 544 (1996).....3

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1320f1, 12

Other Authorities

8D Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 8345
 (4th ed. 2024)6

Chris Kershner & Steve Stivers, *Ohio Businesses Cannot Stand for
 Government Overreach*, Dayton Daily News (June 25, 2023).....7

Dayton Area Chamber of Com., *Dayton Area Chamber of Commerce Joins
 Ohio, Michigan, and U.S. Chambers in Lawsuit Against Federal
 Government Overreach* (June 9, 2023).....7, 12

Jeffrey S. Sutton, *51 Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of
 American Constitutional Law* (2018).....13
